

No. 14-452

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF KANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SIDNEY J. GLEASON,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Kansas*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DEREK SCHMIDT

*Attorney General of Kansas*

JEFFREY A. CHANAY

*Chief Deputy Attorney General*

STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER

*Solicitor General of Kansas*

(Counsel of Record)

KRISTAFER R. AILSLIEGER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

NATALIE CHALMERS

*Assistant Solicitor General*

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612

(785) 296-2215

steve.mcallister@trqlaw.com

June 2015

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Gleason Commits Violent Crimes Less Than A Month After His Release From Prison ....	1
B. The Sentencing Phase Evidence, Jury Instructions, And Arguments Result In A Death Sentence For Gleason .....	5
C. The Kansas Supreme Court Invalidates Gleason’s Death Sentence Because The Jury Was Not Affirmatively Instructed That Mitigating Circumstances Need Not Be Proved Beyond A Reasonable Doubt .....	13
1. The Majority Finds An Eighth Amendment Violation .....	13
2. The Dissent Finds No Eighth Amendment Violation .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. The Jury Instructions Did Not Violate The Eighth Amendment .....	23

- A. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Require Capital Sentencing Juries To Be Instructed That Mitigating Circumstances Need Not Be Proven By Any Particular Standard . . . . . 23
- B. The Controlling Constitutional Standard For This Case Is Whether There Was A Reasonable Likelihood The Jury Applied The Instructions In A Way That Prevented Consideration Of Mitigating Circumstances . . . . . 29
- C. There Is No Reasonable Likelihood The Jury Understood The Instructions Here To Prevent Consideration Of Mitigating Circumstances . . . . . 32
  - 1. The Jury Instructions Here Did Not Confuse The Jurors, Nor Preclude Individual Jurors From Considering Any And All Mitigation . . . . . 32
  - 2. The State Did Not Contest Gleason’s Mitigation Evidence, And The Parties’ Closing Arguments Properly Emphasized Each Individual Juror’s Obligation To Consider Any And All Mitigation . . . . . 38
- CONCLUSION . . . . . 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990) . . . . .	19, 23
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998) . . . . .	20, 21, 25, 26, 31
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 637 A.2d 57 (Del. 1994) . . . . .	34, 35
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matheney v. State</i> , 688 N.E.2d 883 (Ind. 1997) . . . . .	35
<i>People v. Welch</i> , 976 P.2d 754 (Cal. 1999) . . . . .	34
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	24
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010) . . . . .	36
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . .	14, 15, 16, 24

<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000) . . . . .	21, 26, 27
---	------------

## **CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	1
18 U.S.C. § 3593(c) . . . . .	37
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	1
K.S.A. 21-4624(e) . . . . .	7

## **RULES**

RCM 1004(b)(3) . . . . .	37
RCM 1004(b)(4)(C) . . . . .	37
RCM 1004(b)(6) . . . . .	37
RCM 1004(c) . . . . .	37

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Eighth Circuit Model Crim. Jury Instr. 12.02 <i>Burden of Proof</i> . . . . .	37
Tenth Circuit Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. 3.10 <i>Mitigating Factors</i> . . . . .	37
